Date: December 4, 2020

To: Town of Mukwonago Plan Commission and Town Board
From: Tim Schwecke, AICP, Town Planner
Subject: Residential allotment for a preliminary plat for 18 residential lots located on east side of

Sprague Road (EGLT1826998004); Camtec Inc; Diane Zakrzewski, agent

Applicatfion:  2020-20; https://s.zoninghub.com/7FNYY79962

Meeting: December 7, 2020 Plan Commission and Town Board meeting

The Plan Commission and Town Board evaluated the proposed subdivision at their meeting on October
5, 2020 and gave a score of 7.3; a minimum of 10 points is required for approval. The matter was tabled
so the Town could evaluate the criteria.

The intent is to go through the scoring exercise again at this meeting. Plan Commission and Town Board
members are encouraged to ask question regarding the criteria and how they may apply in this
instance.

Camtec Inc (Diane Zakrzewski, agent) has submitted additional materials for your consideration. Please
also find attached a blank worksheet for your use, which includes the planner’s and engineer’s score.

A. Residential development permit review
A minimum of 10 points is required for approval.

Motion by Town Board and Plan Commission
The proposed subdivision scores ___ points based on a joint evaluation by the Town Board and Plan
Commission.

B. Residential allotment
The petitioner is requesting an allotment of 8 residential development permits for the first phase (2021)
and 10 in the second phase (2022). (to be verified)

Potential motion
Approve the allocation of 8 residential development permits provided the subdivider submits a
preliminary plat to the Town of Eagle and obtains approval of the same within 12 months of this date

Attachments
1. Application materials

2. Blank evaluation worksheet


https://s.zoninghub.com/7FNYY79962

Subdivision name: Camtec Inc

Review date: December 7, 2020
Score
Town Town
Steve Total Average Planner Engineer

Criteria Don M. | Dan W. Jan S. M. Chris M. | Jackil. | IreneR. | John M. | Bob K. | (Across) Score Score Score
1. Preservation of

environmental corridors,

isolated natural areas, 4 4

and natural fopography
2. Surface water drainage 3 2
3. Overall density of the

development 2 2

4. Preservation of
agricultural lands and 1 -1
the rural character

5. Traffic circulation and
capacity of major 2 0
streets

6. Soils consideration for

roads and basement -1 2

construction
7. Lot size variation 1 0
8. Buffers 1 1
9. Future public costs and

benefits 0 0
Total (Average Score) 1 10

Note: A score of 10 or more is needed for approval




Dear Tim,

Please present to the Town Board and Planning Commission at the next town meeting on November 5, 2020, our response
to the 10/5/20 allotment votes.

We state as follows:
Re: ltems #2 and #6 (chart attached)

Several weeks ago we delivered to the town clerk written detailed soil borings and test pits reports by qualified professional
soil testing firms.

At the time of the allotment voting, these reports were not in the hands of the voters, and therefore we ask that #2 "Surface
Water Drainage" and #6 "Soils consideration for roads and basement construction" of the allotment application be reviewed
and rescored, based on facts as listed in said reports. Facts cannot be denied that the land to be developed contains
excellent soil to support the highest scoring for items #2 and #6.

Re: Town Planner Score and Town Engineer Score (chart attached)
The town planner and town engineer presented their professional opinions and gave scores of 11 and 10 respectively, which
would allow development to proceed.

Camtec Inc. had submitted the allotment application along with the fees required for said allotment review by the planner and
engineer. We accept their professional opinions and request that their scores be the criteria for allotment scoring, (with
consideration to review and rescore items #2 and #3 based on the submitted soil reports.)

Re: Voters' scores (refer to chart)
The voting among the 9 members on 10/5/20 during the town meeting was done in haste. The scoring results show lack of
continuity and agreement among the members.

Note that the scores of the Town Planner and the Town Engineer show a basic unity of opinion as reflected in the 11and10
scores.

Respectfully submitted,
Sandy Campbell/Diane Zak



Royal Aire Estates

October 5, 2020

Don Dan Jan Steve Chris Jacki Irene John Bob Total Average

1 4 3 3 4 3 3 3 4 3 30 3.33

—t> 2 3 -3 3 2 2 2 2 0 11 1.22
3 2 0 2 2 2 1 2 2 0 13 1.44

4 1 -2 0 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -7 -0.78

5 2 0 1 -1 1 1 2 1 0 7 0.78

*_____? 6 il 0 0 2 2 1 2 2 0 10 1.11
7 1 -2 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 2 0.22

8 1 -2 1 1 1 0 1 -1 0 2 0.22

9 0 0 0 -1 0 0 0 0 -1 -2 -0.22
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Wisw”SIH.DePamnenlofCommerce( : SOIL EVALUATION REPORT - / of f

Division of Safety and Bulldings - e
In accordance with Comm 85, Wis. Adm. Code

- /| L
: Coun
Attach complete site plan on paper not less than 8 1/2 x 11 Inches In size. Plan must i M "(/Q £ %4——
include, but nol Imlted to: vertical and horizontal reference polnt (BM), direction and

Parcel 1.D,
percent slops, scale or dimenslons, north arrow, and location and distance to nearest road. l } .
Please print all information, ; Revlewad by : Date
Personal Informnﬂon you provlda may be used for uecondary purposes (Privacy Law, 8. 15.04(1) (m)) g
Propeﬂy Oown Property Locatlon

7& C’ v P/Mﬂ— ZLé oottt 574/ 14 f o/ 1 sa?fr 5’ N R /7 E (o) 4%
Property Owner's Malling Address i Lot# | Block # Name of CSM#
(. 309 ff/ i COHHC’/"KM-/ Df‘; 3 el /btjpos&f d Divisior

Ci A J Stale,  Zip Code Phone Number | [] Clty [ village’ [ETown Riearast Boad
o /,)wne 15AS 1 : /?W . pra_que/?;/
Kl New Construction  Use: [K| Resldentlal / Number of bedrooms __ P Code derived»ﬁaslgn now rate . A GPD
/
[J Replacement O Public or commercial - Describe:

Parent material : : ‘ Flood Plaln elevation If applicable fl,

General comments -
and racommendations:

|:| Bodng K .
Boring # :
l onng m PIt Ground surface eley, % _5_-: ﬂ Depth to limiting factor / / 0 _In (Sl Applation —

Horizon | Depth | Dominant Color Redox Description Texture Structure | Consistence [ Boundary| Rodts GPD/f? _
In. Munsell Qu. Sz. Cont. Color _ Gr, 5z, 8h. ‘ YEfff#H1 *Efff2
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* Effuent #1 = BOD, > 30 < 220 mglL and TSS >30 < 150 mglL ., *Effluentf2 = BORZ< 30 mg/L and TSS s 30 mg/L

cSsT Nam:b P(lsa}i? KT:HE ; ‘ S!gnature ,WW M . o%s}" ?g‘ber

[ NuméJer
ddress S.55W. 33749 HWY ZZ _ Date Evaluation Cgnducted “ Telephorie

NORTH PRAIRIE, WI 53153 /Q/ﬁ@ 07 2627922 ??’}’
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Pi. - Soll Application Rate
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* Effient #1 = BOD, > 30 £ 220 mg/L and TSS >30 5 150 mgfL

3

*Effluent #2 = BOD, <30 mg/l. and TSS < 30 mglL

The Department of Commercc is an equal opportumty service prowder and emp!oyt:r If you need assistance to access services or
need material in an alternatc format, plcase contact the department at 608- 266 3151 or. TTY 608-264- 8177
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In accordance with Comm 85, Wis, Adm. Code

e .
: Coun // “j
Attach complete site plan on paper not less than 8 1/2 x 11 Inches In slze, Plan must i a { e f A A
include, but not limited to: vertical and horizontal reference polint (BM),-direction and Parcs! |.D
percenl slope, scale or dimensions, north arrow, and locatlon and distance to nearest road. i ; )
Please print all Information, - N Reviewed by Date
Personal Informntlor{ you provlda may be used for ucondary purposes (Privacy Law, 8, 15.04.(1) (m)). o
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*Effiuent #1 = BOD, > 30 < 220 mg/L and TSS >30 < 150 mg/L

*Effluent #2 = BOD, < 30 mg/L and TSS s 30 mglL

The Department of Commerce 1;s an equal opportunity service provider and employer, If you need assis,t'a_n‘ce to access services or
need material in an alternate format, please contact the department at 608-266-3151 or TTY 608-264-8777.
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Wisconsin Department of Commerce
Divislon of Safety and Bulldings

fn accordance with Comm 85, Wis. Adm. Cods

Attach complete site plan on paper not less than 8 1/2 x 11 Inches In slze. Plan must
includs, but not imited to: vertical and horlzontal reference polnt (BM),-dlrection and
percent slope, scale or dimenslons, north arrow, and locatlon and distance to nearest road

Please print all information. ™
Personal Informalion you prpvldo may be used for sacondary purpoaes (Privacy Law, 8, 15.04{1) (m))
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" Effluent #1 = BOD, > 30 < 220 mg/L and TSS >30 < 150 mg/L

* Effluent #2 = BOD, < 30 mg/L and TSS < 30 mg/L

The Department of Commerce is an equal opportunity service provider and employer. If you need assisté_rice to access services or
need material in an alternate format, please contact the department at 608-266-3151 or- TTY 608-264-8777.
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Wisconsin Department of Commerce
Divislon of Safety and Bulldings

SOIL EVALUATION REPORT

In accordance with Comm 85, Wis. Adm. Cods
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Professional Service Industries, Inc.
821 Corporate Court

Phone: (262) 521-2125

Fax: (262) 521-2471

Green Earth Realty/Camtec, Inc.
W309 S4860 Commercial Drive
North Prairie, WI

Attn:  Diane Zak
Owner/Developer
dzak@green-geo.net

RE: Subsurface Exploration, and Infiltration and Seasonal High Groundwater Evaluation
Sprague Road Parcel
Sprague Road
Town of Eagle, Wisconsin

Dear Ms. Zak:
INTRODUCTION

In accordance with your request, Professional Service Industries, Inc. (PSl) has performed subsurface exploration
activities to provide an evaluation of the soil and groundwater conditions, and to estimate the seasonal high
groundwater elevations within proposed stormwater management areas on the above referenced site. An
electronic copy of this report is being provided via e-mail. Hard copies will be provided upon request.

AUTHORIZATION

Authorization to perform these activities was in the form of a signed copy of PSI Proposal No. 0054-319645,
dated August 20, 2020 to Green Earth Realty/Camtec, Inc. The general conditions for the performance of the
work were referenced in the proposal. This report has been prepared on behalf of, and exclusively for Green
Earth Realty/Camtec, Inc. The information contained in this report may not be relied upon by any other parties
without the express written consent of PSI, and acceptance by such parties of PSI’ General Conditions.

PURPOSE

The purpose of the subsurface exploration was to evaluate the soil and groundwater conditions encountered at
selected locations within two proposed stormwater areas on the Subject Property in regard to potential
infiltration, and to estimate the seasonal high groundwater elevations at these locations. Infiltration testing was
not proposed as part of this project. The general locations of the test pits were chosen by the client. The type
and other design details of the planned stormwater management areas for the development were not provided
to PSI at the time of report preparation,

www.intertek.com/building
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SCOPE

The scope of services included a site reconnaissance, subsurface exploration, a determination of soil
characteristics by field observations, and an evaluation and analysis of the data obtained. The scope of the
infiltration evaluation consisted of the excavation of four (4) test pits, to depths of about 15 feet below grade.

The field work for classification of the subgrade soils in accordance with the WDNR Technical Standard 1002 “Site
Evaluation for Stormwater Infiltration” guidelines was performed to provide information for use by the basin
design personnel when considering requirements of Chapter NR151 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code. The
design of the proposed management devices was beyond the scope of services for this project. The location,
size, or other structure details were not provided; nor were planned elevations or final surface grades.

SITE AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Subject Property consists of an approximate 90-acre vacant parcel, which is currently planted with soybeans.
it has a property identification of EGLT1826998004. It is located west of Sprague Road and south of Jericho Drive
in the Town of Eagle, Wisconsin and is part of the Southwest % of the Northeast % and part of the Southeast ¥
of the Northwest % of Section 25, Township 25 North, Range 17 East, Waukesha County. The latitude and
longitude near the proposed stormwater basins are generally 42.866 N and 88.43%9 W, respectively. It is
understood that it is proposed to develop the Subiect Property with a residential subdivision. It is also
understood that two (2} stormwater management areas are proposed as part of the development and are
generally planned to be constructed in the southern portion of the Subject Property.

SOIL SURVEY VAP REVIEW

The U.S. Department of Agriculture Soil Survey of Waukesha and Milwaukee Counties, Wisconsin, dated July
1971, was reviewed for the pedological classification of the soils within the area of the project. The soil survey
indicates that the Warsaw Loam (WeA) and the Lorenzo Loam (LyB2} soil series are generally present in the
location of the proposed stormwater management areas. These soil series reportedly have a seasonal high water
table at a depth greater than 5 feet below grade.

FIELD EXPLORATION AND LABORATORY TESTING
Field Exploration

Four (4) test pits {referenced by the client’s engineer as B-101 through B-104) were excavated for this project.
B-101 and B-102 (EL. 880.7t and EL.879.16%, respectively} were within the apparent area of the proposed
western stormwater management area, while B-103 and B-104 (EL. 885.0% and EL. 884.3%, respectively) were
performed near the proposed eastern stormwater management area, The elevations of the test pits were
provided by the client’s engineer, These test pits were performed for the evaluation of the subsurface soils and
to estimate the potential infiltration rates and seasonal highwater tables of the encountered subsurface soils in
these locations on the Subject Property.
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The test pits were extended to a predetermined depth of about 15 feet befow grade (EL. 864.2+ and EL. 865.7+
in the western area and EL. 869.3£ and EL. 870 in the eastern area). The test pits were located by PSI utilizing
existing site features and based upon a site diagram furnished by the client’s engineer. The soil test pits were
excavated by a subcontractor using a backhoe. Representative soil samples were obtained from the backhoe
bucket when color, texture and/or moisture changes were observed. The approximate locations of the test pits
are shown on the enclosed Test Pit Location Plan.

All soil samples were visually classified by a geologist in general accordance with the USDA Soil Textural
Classification System. Copies of the Test Pit Logs are enclosed in the Appendix. Upon completion of the
exploration activities and the evaluation procedures, the test pits were backfilled to the ground surface with the
excavated soils. It must be recognized that the backfill was placed without compaction and therefore soft
subgrade conditions will likely be encountered in the areas of the test pits.

DESCRIPTION OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS
General

A description of the subsurface conditions encountered at the test pit locations is shown on the Test Pit Logs.
The soil stratification shown on the logs represents the soil conditions in the actual test pit locations at the time
of the exploration. The lines of demarcation shown on the logs represent approximate boundaries between the
various soil classifications. It must be recognized that the soil descriptions are considered representative for the
specific test locations, and that variations may occur between and beyond the test locations. Soil depths, topsoil
and layer thicknesses, and demarcation lines can be utilized for preliminary budgeting, but their use in
construction calculations should not be expected to yield exact and final quantities. A summary of the major soil
profile components is described in the following paragraphs.

Soil Conditions

The soils encountered at the surface of B-101 and B-102 consist of about 12 inches (EL. 879.7+ and EL. 878.2+)
and about 7 inches (EL. 884.4+) at B-103 of dark brown sandy loam topsoil. However, about 9 inches (EL. 883.64)
of gravelly sandy loam topsoil was encountered at test pit B-104. The soils beneath the topsoil in B-101 through
B-103 consist of brown to light yellowish brown loamy sand to gravelly loamy sand to depths of about 1.5 to 4
feet below grade (EL. 875.2+ to EL. 883.5%). Deeper soils encountered in B-102 consist of dark yellowish brown
to yellowish brown sand extending to a depth of about 7 feet below grade (EL. 872.22). The soils beneath the
sand in B-102, beneath the loamy sand in B-101 and B-103 and the gravelly sandy loam topsoil in B-104 consist
of very gravelly to extremely gravelly sand to a depth of about 13 feet below grade (EL. 8724) in B-103 and
termination depth of about 15 feet below grade (EL. 864.2+ to EL. 869.3%) in the remaining test pits. However,
an approximate 12-inch layer of yellowish brown sandy loam is present at a depth of about 10.5 feet below grade
(EL. 873.8%) in B-104. Sand is encountered below the very gravelly sand in B-103 and extends to the termination
depth of about 15 feet below grade (EL. 8704).

Groundwater Observations

Groundwater observations were made during and upan completion of the excavation activities. No free water
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was observed within any of the test pits. The groundwater table in the area of B-101 and 8-102 is anticipated to
be at a depth greater than 15 feet below grade (EL. 865.7+ and EL. 864.2%, respectively) and at a depth greater
than 15 feet below grade (EL. 870+ and EL. 869.3%) in the area of B-103 and B-104, respectively. Very moist soils
were cbserved in the upper portion of the sandy loam encountered in TP-4 at about 10.5 feet below grade (EL.
873.84). However, saturated soils were not encountered within the sand soils beneath these sandy loam soils,

It must be recognized that groundwater levels fluctuate with time due to variations in seasconal precipitation,
lateral drainage conditions, and soil permeability characteristics. ‘

ESTIMATED DESIGN INFILTRATION RATES

The subgrade soils encountered in the test pits were classified in general accordance with the USDA Soil Textural
Classification System. Estimated infiltration rates for various soil types are shown. Table 2 of the Site Evaluation
for Stormwater Infiltration {1002) document, published in the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Conservation Practice Standards, are shown below:

Soil Texture! Design Infiltration Rate Without Measurement
Inches/hour

Coarse sand or coarser (COS} 3.60
Loamy coarse sand (LCOS) 3.60
Sand (S) 360
Loamy sand {LS) ’ 1.63
Sandy loam (SL) 0.50
Loam (L} 0.24
Silt loam (Si, L} 0.13
Sandy clay loam {SCL) 0.11
Clay loam {CL) 0.03
Silty Clay loam {Si, CL) 0.04
Sandy clay (5C) 0.04
Silty clay (Si, C) 0.07
Clay (C) 0.07

WJse sandy loam design infiltration rates for fine sand, very fine sand, and loamy fine sand soil textures.
NR-151 guidelines indicate infiltration rates shall be based on the least permeable soil horizon within 5 feet of

the bottom elevation of the proposed infiltration system. Careful consideration by the infiltration device
designer is required regarding size, inflow volumes, retained volumes, and other factors.

www.intertek.com/building
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If Waukesha County will be reviewing the stormwater basin design and data, the Waukesha County Stormwater
Management and Erosion Control Ordinance {Section 14), which is regulated by the Land Resource Division
{LRD), refers to infiltration rates expressed in Natural Resource Conservation Services (NRCS) soils tables in the
Milwaukee and Waukesha Counties Soil Survey (dated July 1971). The LRD indicated that if no actual
permeability testing is performed utilizing a double-ring infiltrometer or equivalent method, the estimated
infiltration rates must be based on the stated infiltration rates in the NRCS Soil Survey, which are shown below:

. Range of Design Infiltration Rates Without Field Measurement
Soil Texture
{Inches/Hour)

Sand and Gravel >20.0

Sand >20.0

Fine Sand >20.0
Gravelly Loam 6.3-20.0
Loamy Sand 6.3-20.0
Sandy Loam 2063
Silt Loam 0.63-2.0
Silty Clay Loam 0.63-2.0
Loam 0.63-2.0
Clay Loam 0.63-2.0
Sandy Clay Loam 0.63-2.0
Silty Clay 0.06-0.2
Clay 0.06-0.2

CONCLUSIONS OF INFILTRATION EVALUATION

The material encountered beneath the sandy loam topsoil in these test pits generally consisted of layers of gravelly
foamy sand, sand, and gravelly to very gravelly sand to the termination depth of about 15 feet below grade {EL. 864.2+
to EL. 870t). The exception was the 12-inch layer of sandy loam encountered at 10.5 to 11.5 feet below grade (EL.
873.8+ to EL. 872.84) in B-104,

The sandy loam soils have an estimated infiltration rate of 0.5 inches per hour, based on Table 2 above, This infiltration
rate is less than 0.6 inches per hour. Based upon this and the classification of these soils, they may be exempt from
the infiltration requirements of NR151.124. However, field verification testing of the actual in-situ infiltration rate for
these materials is required per NR151.124 under NR151.124(4){c)1 and under Step €5 of the Site Evaluation for
Stormwater Infiltration document, to confirm they are exempt from the infiltration requirements. Utilizing the NRCS
Soil Survey infiltration rates, the sandy loam soils may have a rate ranging from 2.0 to 6.3 inches per hour.

The loamy sand soils and sand soils have estimated infiltration rates of 1.63 and 3.6 inches per hour, respectively,
based on Table 2 above. These infiltration rates are greater than 0.6 inches per hour. Based upon this and the
classification of these soils, they are not exempt from the infiliration requirements of NR151.124 under
NR151.124(4){6}(2). Utilizing the NRCS Soil Survey infiltration rates, the loamy sand soils may have a rate ranging
from 6.3 to 20 inches per hour, while the sand soils may have a rate greater than 20 inches per hour.

Dependent upon the proposed bottom elevations of the planned basins, it must be recognized that the evaluated
areas and other areas of the site may be exempt or excluded from the infiltration requirements of NR151.124

www.intertek.com/building
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under other provisions, such as defined in NR151.002(14r} due to the lack of a layer of sufficient thickness
containing soils with sufficient fines content between the bottom of the basin and the groundwater. This layer
of sufficient thickness containing soils with sufficient fines content is denoted by NR151.124(4})(b) as a “filtering
layer”. Asindicated in NR151.002(14r}, a “filtering layer” is defined as a layer at least 3 feet thick, with at ieast
20 percent fines; or at least 5 feet thick, with at least 10 percent fines.

It must also be recognized that other areas of the site may be exempt or excluded from the infiltration requirements
of NR151.124 under other provisions {dependent upon the final bottom elevation}, such as NR151.124{4)(b), due to
insufficient separation distance between the bottom of the basin and the seasonal high groundwater.

GENERAL STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AREA RECOMMENDATIONS

The preceding infiltration rate estimates are intended anly for use in preliminary planning. Additional test pits in other
areas of the basins or other areas of the site would be recommended to allow more detailed evaluation of subsurface
conditions, including groundwater levels, and to provide more representative infiltration rates to be used in the final
basin design. This may alse include the performance of double ring infiltrometer testing. It is recommended that the
bottom of the stormwater management area be observed by qualified geotechnical personnel at the time of
construction to verify the soil types. The type of basin and intended use, such as being “wet” or “dry”, must be
carefully considered when evaluating infiltration rates.

are must be exercised in construction of basements in the vicinity of stormwater management basins. If basement
floors are below the elevation of basin bottoms, latera! migration of water may result in increased sump pump activity.
Also, granular backfill in utiiity trenches in the vicinity of stermwater management basins can act as conduits and carry
watar from basins into nearby basements. Therefore, consideration should be given to construction of clay collars
around utility lines to prevent movement of water through the free draining backfill. Additionally, it must be
recognized that some local building codes or municipal regulations require that basement floor elevations be a
specified distance above the water level of nearby stormwater basins.

If the proposed basins are planned to infiltrate collected stormwater, the performance of such devices could be
affected by other factors such as the existing soil density and compaction by construction equipment. It is
recommended that construction equipment traffic to the bottom of the basins be minimized to reduce the potential
for soil densification. A maintenance program must be developed to address the removal of sediment and or organic
materials should they accumulate. Additionally, it is recommended that the basin design be performed by an
experienced civil engineering firm, and that thorough review of applicable codes (especially NR151) and regulations
be performed. Proper design and construction of sidewalls and berms will also be essential for proper device
performance.

GENERAL COMMENTS

This limited evaluation has been prepared on the basis of the subsurface conditions encountered in the test pits
discussed above. Preliminary recommendations presented herein are based on availahle soil information and test
data collected. This study has been conducted in the manner consistent with that level of care ordinarily exercised by
members of the profession currently practicing in the same locality under similar conditions. The findings and opinions
contained herein have been promulgated in accordance with general accepted practices in the fields of scil mechanics

www.intertek.com/building
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and engineering geology. No other representations, expressed or applied, and no warranty or guarantee is included
or intended in this report,

After you have had the opportunity of reading this report, please call at any time with any questions or comments
you may have. PSI appreciates the opportunity to be of service on this project.

Sincerely,

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC,

5 R

Patrick J. Patterson, P.E., P.G. Larry Raether, P.E.
Senior Engineer Department Manager
Environmental Services Environmental Services

Certified Soil Tester #41631

Attachments:  Test Pit Location Diagram
Test Pit Logs
DSPS Form
WETS Table

www.intertek.com/building



ATTACHMENTS

www.intertek.com/building



90| LD WEEL S BPYIEZLT MOPOANE 3o 31

EE
AA
g0z
EES
a5z
HH

"NISHODSIM ‘ALNNOD YHSINNWM 'T1SYE 40 NMOL
341 "NG'L 'SZ NOILDAS 40 v7h MN 3HL 40 bib MS ONY
¥k 35 ONY 52 NOLLD3S 40 kil 3N 3HI 40 bil MS JHL NI OKIFE
“ONEDILNYD 'HGd

"OT1 'SALVIDOSSY

P81 XIN T AN TR TN IS TN |
SHOATAHIS SHINKY 14-SHTTNIONT

w30 304

gl Tevs

DD IRNAVITINY LAY 2 IGA3M
]
R v 3va | wreeds AN EGr ] BuT s 0dnoare [aar e IYNHY 23 3MNHY [

O3 TRKVTONYTANHIN T BASANAE VAT 1615 ZIE252) # 2t
WLES MSNODSIW WHSTRIVAA ‘G ATHIOH N ITUON L53M 117

‘0Y 3NSWAdS 04868 6FEM 'SSIHAOV

i W3BAW 35vd U1 ISV BN ¥O0E

3

|

133N ITVIE

|

;
:
i
:
i
;
:
i

SOTHIHL MOLLY LNISTHAZH LOTHHOD ONW HTH1 5
ATANME 0 1% IAVAVY SHL NG NAMDHS E¥ NOLLWAHO NI SHL LVH: OHw ATANS Rt

IV TAVH T IVHL A LT ATTMIH OO "OTI'S3VITOREY SR § IXNHYT IM

AVHOVIA NOLLYDOT Lid 1S3.1

30 3uIL (31T M LNGNAYG

LVINO3T ¥t OHIQHVOIY VL

40 Lhian,

HOM O, MLD ¥

s101
CAL ILYTHD 106 §I00 347 JHL FISOMNG 1TV HO4 7 ¥ 1 5L0TELIIE0E ¥ATUISHINN 510k T

24 110 30 ANYY SNLLNEV HEEHO OHINURC 3HL _ .
FSONIY JO0RHA ¥ 12303 OL HINME LOTANY ¥0J GIUNHOU AVVIAIACE B U 3L0N NOLDRUISINE © 2 7

FISORIN QYOH HIBNd B3 ALWDIDIA LIS IHWIOE

THLNO-STUL N ON I UL 1L SEIVLE HINAC ALKFH0Md T2 TNOTINGHWTD 310N (5)

0L BEIITY O

MOWYDO ALVHAOH Y
ME VS0 M AYYHOMNEL NMOWE 5Y ANIHIOTIAD 3 F'vha Ok SIHEAM dIIOTEATA ALON &)

"AWAOYDE HONIL B0 5 1VIHAOHddY 15314 512 S SIQW FMyTINGD Qv AL0N (D)
(BN )

ACIONLND S M

00 HLTI LO FOWHIAY NIV
SIuDw 00 WIY NN

ST LNOIIW KV

SUNIVALIE ANDHS
o voveLas 3o ©

G o oMNOZ

SLNINIYINDI DNINOZ

QNYIIBOHE -—
it
Toawance &

NOUYDOT DHIMOE  ©
QMO LHEVIINOW 313HINDD @
i 2k MO

XY wAO T ) ey

SNWOR SE3YNMa Tivd

vl D52 v o
O UMD 1 [ 74 WU
ety

N0

40 H3AA 515303 43012030 310N 6B

TN SOV ALV Sikiz LI _
HRTRLBEZ NOLIOF H3d o @ F

"$53000 TUAGHDY THL 1O Ldve B BROLNELSTY 0330 LoGOY ThiA HIOTIAMI I Ju0N Br |

QA sl T + DT T IOAEY
AP CPRY oAb DL LNDIRAT

IMLON LHMHALOD

{
L3 90 ALNNOD
RIGNODEIN S0 21 W1S

TV ALH5D 680 KA

AedearLiQln T e
583803 ¥ EEIOM Lo
20Bnd 30W %, HISVE LA Gy
b HHOLS D1 LNINATYR:

\
SI5 ALNNOD WIS k3D
SLIAIN HOMAND TWLKIANONANT

L i @ie WL R
" w.waw\hmn 0V AN L Y BANED T
ak ‘ S !
# .

: - TN
Yot ILEST 4O HL BN 3HL 50 SN LK

A21Z4S ALVHIUCOD TNV JLVIS MISHOISIM

LI L

L0, vt
D350J0U) G b %t 1)
! @
. e TaE (3 i
\5/__gasosodd____ L il Y e — o 2 s
; - @ =
w0 )
im 3
=
- R
' Bl -~
‘ ATV T o “w
RS~ TN b (R S ¢ o T n”.ww.%m. 1
) ! 1 BT "
K [ OESOdON | e G0d0ua! | |a350208a I laasgaoua 1) m o~
| ) iyt [ (N S mm:mxm
———=Ra T T T - - .w.l Eﬂmﬂm
",n_h‘ﬂuos.?zthowz_.—. . Mm B mnm
. LA
B iR
53 grit
. g m_ § g
m 2 g
g %\ 5
(=3
%
L

YT ROV 90.GNI s LY
LSNP AL N IOV
v LTOAYS TIVHS H30TIAG ML G0

© SALVLST FHIV WACY 13
F1O¥3 40 NMOL

1V1d AdVNINITEAHd

FISSEDTE i MN 30 W00 ME




intertek

Intertek-PS) Tel {262)521-2125
821 Corparate Caurt
Waukesha, W153189

Fax (262) 521-2471
intertek.com/building

TEST PIT LOG: B-101

Project: Sprague Road Parcel

Project No.

: 00542160

Location: Sprague Road Date: August 31, 2020
Town of Eagle, Wisconsin
Depth Below VISUAL SOIL CLASSIFICATION Sample | N Qp | Qu [ MC || PID Remarks
Surface/Elev. {ft) Ground Surface Elevation:  880.7 + No. | (bpfR || (tsh) || s [ (%) | (ppm)
b B 10YR, 3/3, Dark Brown, SANDY LOAM, 2, sbk, f, mir -dry 1-HS — — 4
11— 679.7 - o
10YR, 5/4, Yellowish Brown, GRAVELLY LOAMY SAND, 2, oHS | e | = | = | |
A 4 abk, f, mvfr -moisi ; i
] gre7—| 10YR. 613, Pale Brown, VERY GRAVELLY COARSE SAND, 0, s | o | | | -] - A
sg, ml -moist
10YR, 6/3, Pale Brown, MEDIUM SAND, 1, pl, thin, mvfr -moist 4-HS - —
3— BT —
4— 876.7 — —
i 10YR, 6/3, Pale Brown, VERY GRAVELLY COARSE SANDO, | .ot | | | | . |
sg, ml -moist
5 == 8757 w=m -
B — ard.7 —_—
7T ar3.7 — |
8—1 8727 = ——f
9 — 8717 = .
| 10YR, B/4, Light Yellowish Brown, VERY GRAVELLY MEDIUM 6-HS . . i . . ]
SAND, 0, sg, ml -moist
10 — 870.7 A 4
11 A 869.7 + -
12 - 868.7 -
13 = 867.7 -
14 o 866.7 10YR, 5/4, Yellowish Brown, SAND, 0, sg, ml -moist 7-HS --- -—- -—- E
=3 =1 -
15 865.7
End of Test Pit: 15
Notes:

[Water Level { Caving Observations:
Water Level puring Excavation:  NONE
Water Level 50 compigiion.  NONE

Additional Comments:

Lines of demarcation represen! approximate boundaries between soil lypes. Vanations may cccur belween sampling intervals and between

test pit locations, and the transition may be gradual.
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TEST PIT LOG: B-102

Project: Sprague Road Parcel

Location: Sprague Road
Town of Eagle, Wisconsin

Project No.: 00542160

Date: August 31, 2020

Depth Below VISUAL SOIL CLASSIFICATION Sample ]| N il Qp || Qu || MC || PID Remarks
Surface/Elev. (1) Ground Surface Elevation:  879.2 % No. || (bpfll ttsh || {tsf) J| (%) || (ppm)
- - 10YR, 3/3, Dark Brown, SANDY LOAM, 2, sbk, f, mfr -dry 1-HS - — — — .-
1— 878.2
z— 877.2— 7.5YR, 4/8, Strong Brown, LOAMY SAND, 2, abk, f, mvfr -moist 2-HS - — — —— -
3— 8762
i 7.5YR, 4/6, Strong Brown, VERY GRAVELLY SAND, 2, abk, f, 3HS . . . _
mvir -moist
4— §75.2
A 10YR, 4/4, Dark Yellowish Brown, COARSE SAND, 0, sg, ml - A-HS . _ _
maoist
§ = 8742
68— #73.2—  10YR, 5/4, Yellowish Brown, MEDIUM SAND, 0, sg, ml -maist 5-HS - P e -— -—
7— 872.2
§—] B71.2 =i
9 — 8702
10 — 8692 o
4 fe— 10%R, 6/4, Light Yellowish Brown, VERY’GRAVELLY CCARSE 6-MS . N . . .
SAND, 0, sg, ml -moist
12 - 867.2 =
i3 - 866.2
4 865.2
15 864.2
End of Test Pit: 15'
Notes:

Water Level / Caving Observations:
Water Level pying Excavation:  PONE
Water Level yoon completon:  MONE

Additional Comments:

Lines of demarcation represent approximate boundaties between soil fypes. Variations may occur befween sampling infervals and between

test pit locations, and the transition may be gradual.
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TEST PIT LOG: B-103

Project: Sprague Road Parcel

Location: Sprague Road
Town of Eagle, Wisconsin

Project No.: 00542160

Date: August 31, 2020

Remarks

Depth Below VISUAL SOIL CLASSIFICATION sampte | N §| ap || Qu || mc | PID
Surface/Elev. {ft) Ground Surface Elevation:  885.0 + No. | (bph il ttsh [| {tsf §| (%) |l (ppm)
10Y¥R, 3/3, Dark Brown, SANDY LOAM, 2, sbk, f, mfr -dry 1-HS - —
— #840— 7.5YR, 4/8, Strong Brown, LOAMY SAND, 2, abk, f, mvir -moist 2-Hs --- -- -- -
2— 883.0 —
3 882.0 =
A 10YR, 6/4, Light Yelllowish Brown, VERY GRAVELLY ans | o 1
i i COARSE SAND, 0, sg, ml -moist
5 = 8800 =
65— 879.0—
— 878.0
28— 8770 —
99— 876.0 o
10YR, 5/4, Yellowish Brown, VERY GRAVELLY COARSE
1= 8750 A SAND, 0. s, mi -moist AHS | | | | ]
LA 8740 =
12 - 8730 =
13 4 8720
10YR, 5/4, Yellowish Brown, VERY GRAVELLY MEDIUM
" A SAND, 0, sg, ml -maist SHS
15 870.0
End of Test Pit: 15’
Notes:

[Water Leve! / Caving Observations:
none
fon.  MONE

Water Level gying Excavaton:
Walter Level yponc

Additional Comments:

Lines of demarcalion represent approximate boundaries baetween soll types. Variations may occur betwsen sampling intervals and betweer

test pit locations, and the transition may be gradual,
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TEST PIT LOG: B-104

fi 8 Waukesha, Wi 53189 intertek.com/building
Project: Sprague Road Parcel Project No.: 00542160
Location: Sprague Road Date: August 31, 2020
Town of Eagle, Wisconsin
Depth Below VISUAL SOIL CLASSIFICATION Sample | N [ op || au [ Mc || PID Remarks
Surface/Elev. {fl) Ground Surface Elevation:  B884.3 No. | (bpf}|| (teh )| itsf) || (%) | (ppm}
10¥YR, 3/3, Dark Brown, GRAVELLY SANDY LOAM, 2, sbk, f, 1-HS . - . . _
- b mir -dry
1— £83.2 —
2 — £82.3 —
3= 881.3—
§— 880.3 =
10YR, 6/4, Light Yelllowish Brown, EXTREMELY GRAVELLY oms | - | | ol -] -
- - COARSE SAND, 0, sg, ml -moist
5 s B79.3 »~m
6 i 878.3 —
T — §77.3 —1
8— 8783
T T 10YR, 6/4, Light Yellowish Brown, VERY GRAVELLY COARSE
SAND. 0 | . 3-HS --n - -— - -
g—] 8763 - AND, 0, sg, ml -maist
10 —| sra3 ] 10YR 5/, Yellowish Brown, GRAVELLY MEDIUM SAND, 0, ans | o | 1 .
sg, ml -moist
n J — 10YR, 5/, Yellowish Br?er, SANDY ITOAM. 1, pl, thin, mvfr - 5-HS _ . i i -
moist to very moist
12 o 8723 ~
B 7T 10vR, 513, Brown, VERY GRAVELLY COARSE SAND, 0, sq. ers | o Lot
- ] ml -moist
14 870.3
15 869.3

End of Test Pit: 15'

Iioles:

Lines of demarcation represent approximate boundaries between soil lypos. Vanations may occur belweer sammpling intervals and between

[Water Level / Caving Observations:
Water Level pyrng Excavaton:  NONE
Water Level oo compieton:  NONE

[Additional Comments:

test pit locations, and the transition may be gradual.




Wis. Dapt. of Salety and Professional Sasvices
Divislon of Industry Seivicas

SOil. EVALUATION - STORM

Page tof2
In accordance with SPS 382.365 & 385, Wis. Adm. Code and WONR Standard 1002
Attach compiete site plan on paper not less that 8 1/2 x 11 inches in size. Plan must | Coualy
include, but not limited to: vertical and horizontal reference point (BM), direction and {waukesha
percent slope, scale or dimensions, north arrow, and BM referenced to nearsst road. | Parcel 1D
EGLT1826998004
Please print all information. Reviewed by.
Dale’
Personal infermalion you provide may be used for secondary purposes 1Privacy Law, s. 15.04 (1} (m).
Proparty Owner Proparty Lecalion
SNl SEtM o
Camec, Inc. Gawl. Lot NE1A HW 14 S T25N  R17E
Proparly Owner's Maiting Address Lotn | Block # Subd, ame or CEM#
W309 54880 Commercial Drive 1 csimn #11952
City Slate Zip Code  Phone Number {1 Chy 3 Village X1 Town Mearest Road
North Prairle !Wl 153153 i Eagle isprague Road
Drainage area _ ..o oo D sait O scres Hydrauile Application Test Method: Solt Melsiure
Optional: Date of Soil Bordngs: August 31, 2020
Tosi Sile Suiteble 107 {chack all that apply) 3 Morphotagicat Evaluation
(3 isdigatior: €3 Siorstantion trench £} Treneh{ss} USDA-NRCS WETS Value: 13
£3 Doubds Ring Infitiomster 3 Dry=y
1 Rain Garden 0 Grassed swala O Asuse X Normal=2;
£} Other (spetily) 0 Wet=3.
E1 Infitration wrench L 505 (> 15 wita) BGher
1 lobs. s O Boring 8-101%
- %} pit Ground surlace e'ovallon B30.72 Elevaton ¢t imiling facict <805.7+
Hotizon | Cepih | Dominant Color | Redox Description | Texlural Strccture 1 Corsistonce | Houndary} % Rock (% Fnes|  Hydrawic App. Rate
n tAunsell Qu, $z. Cont. Cator Gr. Bz, Bh Fiay. inchessHr.
1 012 10YR, 3/3 ] ) 214,80k . mir <15 0.6 (2-6.3)
2 12-18 10YR, 5/4 ud's aiatk mwle o =f5 1.63 (6.3-20)
3 18-30 YR, 63 vygies | Cag I ot >335 3.8 (»20)
4 30-38 10YR, 6/3 ms | 1thinpl mvir ow <i5 3.6 (>20)
& 36-72 10YA, 6/3 vygres| 0,59 mi gi »35 3.6 (>20)
] 72-156 10YR, 6/4 vygrms|  0.sg ml gi >35 3.6 {>20)
7 148180 10YR, 54 H] 0,59 mi g <15 3.6 {>20}
Commenis:
2 lope g 1o Boring B-102
[} et Ground surface elevation 879.16% Elavalion of fimiting faglor <B84.2:
Horizon | Oepth | Dominant Color | Redox Description { Texlure| Structure § Consislence | Boundary| % Rock}% Finas| Hydraulic App. Rate
[ Tunseil Qu. Sz. Conl, Color Gr. 82, Sh. Frag. Inchesitr,
1 012 10YR, 33 sl 2.1,5bk miy <t5 0.5 (2-6.3)
2 12.36 | 7.5YR, 4/6 Is 2.1 abk mvir di <15 1.63 {6.3-20)
3 36-48 | 7.6YR, 4/6 vygrs | 2fabk mvir cw >35 3.6 (>20)
4 48-60 10YR, 4/4 (=3 B.5¢ mi W <15 3.6 (>20)
5 60-84 10YR, 5/4 ms 0,59 rmt ot <15 3.6 (>20}
6 is84.180f 10YR, 84 vygres| 0,59 mi gi >35 3.6 {>20}
{ommanls:
C8Y/PSS Name (Please Print) Signau;z/ - CST/PSS Numbar
Patrick J. Palterson 41631
Address "Fate Evaluation Conducted Telaphons Number

821 Corporate Court, Sulte 102, Waukesha, WI 53189

262 521 2125

SBD-16793 (R.O1/47)




Page 2of 2

3 | obs s 3 Boring B-103
) Pit GGround surace elavation 885,04 Elevaiion of imiting fattor <8702
Hofizon | Depth | Dominant Color | Redox Description | Textwre] Structure | Consistence Boundary} % Rock | % Fines Hydraulic App. Rate
in. Munsafl Qu. Sz. Cont. Color @Gr. $z. Sh. Frag. TnchessHr
1 07 10YR, 3/3 sl 24,5bk mir <t5 0.5(2-6.3)
2 7-18 7.5YR, 4/8 Is 2.fabk mylr di <i5 1.63 {6.3-20}
3 18-84 10YR, 64 vygres| O.sg mi oW >35 3.6 [»20)
4  184-158f 10YR, 54 vygresi  O.sg ml cw >35 3.8 (>20)
5 [156-180] 10YR, 514 vygrms| 0,59 it o »35 3.6 {>20)
Gommeanis:
£ 2oring 8104
4 {Obs. ¥
& pp Ground surface elevation 884.3 Elavadon of ¥mding factor 873.8:
Horizon | Depth | Dominant Color | Fedox Deseription | Texiare] Sinsture Consistenca | Bourklary} % Rock [%4 Fines Hydratdic App, Rale
in, Mungell Qu. Sz, Cont. Color Gt, §2. 8h Frag. TnehosiHr.
1 0-9 10YR, 3/3 grst 2,1 sbk mir <15 0.5{2-6.3)
2 9-98 10YR, 6/4 oxgres| 0.8y mi di >80 3.6 (>20)
3 196-114] 10YR, 8/4 vygres! 0,89 mi ow >35 38 {>20)
4  |114.126f 1OYR, 54 grms 0,80 mi ow =15 3.6 {>20)
5 2613 10YR, 54 &l 1,thin,pl mvir as <15 0.5{2-6.9)
6§ 1138180 10YR. 53 vygresi  0.5g mi as »35 3.8 [>20)
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